Pennington Avenue (“Lot 37”) and, Block 3237, Lot 47, with a street address of 176 Pennington Avenue, Passaic, 

New Jersey (“Lot 47”); and, 

WHEREAS, the project to be located on Lot 37 contemplates the adaptive re-use of the existing buildings 

for multi-family residential use to provide for a total of one hundred forty-seven (147) units in the main campus 

building and one hundred forty-seven (147) parking spaces; and, 

WHEREAS, the project to be located on Lot 47 contemplates the construction of twenty (20) townhouse 

units; and, 

WHEREAS, Pennington Passaic has conveyed and transferred its redevelopment rights in Lot 37 to PP 

Urban Renewal Company LLC (“PP Urban Renewal”), an entity affiliated with and controlled by Pennington Passaic;